D. Choubey, Under Secretary Tele: 23034274

Fax: 23034759

D.O. No.F. 4(3)/2013-YP

Sir/Madam,

I am glad to inform you that the Prize Distribution Function of the 16th National Youth Parliament Competition, 2012-13 for Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas will be held on **Monday, the 5th August, 2013 in GMC Balayogi Auditorium, Parliament Library Building, New Delhi (Opposite Gurudwara Rakab Ganj).** Shri Paban Singh Ghatowar, Minister of State (Independent Charge) of the Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region and Minister of State in the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs, will preside over the function and distribute the prizes. I am enclosing the Scheme of Distribution of Trophies/Prizes as Annexure to this letter.

Dated: 18.7.2013

- 2. On this occasion, the students of **Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya**, **Jamui**, **Bihar**, the National winner, will stage a performance of a sitting of Youth Parliament.
- 3. The Principals, teachers and prize winning students invited for the function should reach the auditorium latest by 11.00 a.m. on Monday, the 5th August, 2013 for necessary instructions regarding distribution of prizes by the presiding dignitary. **Arrangements for refreshments and lunch will be made at the auditorium from 11.00 a.m. to 2.00 p.m. on 5.8.2013 for students and teachers-in-charge.** Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (Hqrs.) have been requested to make arrangement for boarding/lodging of teachers and prize winning students invited to attend the Prize Distribution Function and also for payment of TA/DA to the principals/teachers. For further information/clarification in this regard, please contact the undersigned and Ms. Kaneez Fatima, Deputy Commissioner (Acad.), Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, B-15, Institutional Area, Sector- 62District- Gautam Budh Nagar, Noida-201307 Uttar Pradesh (Tele No. 012-2405921). The details of the Prize Distribution Function is available on the Ministry website i.e. www.mpa.nic.in.
- 4. It is also informed that entry for the Prize Distribution Function in GMC Balayogi Auditorium, Parliament Library Building on 5th August, 2013 would be through Old Reception Gate(Tele: 23035008) & Parliament Museum Gate No. 1 (In front of Gurudwara Rakab

Ganj, Tele: 23035020). It may kindly be noted that mobile phones, laptops, any electronic device, any metallic substance etc. are not allowed to be taken inside the Auditorium, in view of the security instructions. You are requested to furnish the details of the prize winning students and the escort teachers in the enclosed performa through mail/fax immediately.

5. Kindly acknowledge receipt of this letter and confirm your programme to this Ministry at e.mail: sorc.pa@nic.in as well as Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (Hdq.).

With regards,

Yours sincerely,

(D. Choubey)

The Principal, Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya,

Copy forwarded for information to:-

- 1. Shri G.S. Bothyal, Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, B-15, Institutional Area, Sector-62, Noida -201307 District-Gautam Budh Nagar (U.P.).
- 2. Shri T.C.S. Naidu, Joint Commissioner (Acad.), Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, B-15, Institutional Area, Sector-62, Noida -201307 District-Gautam Budh Nagar (U.P.).
- 3. Ms. Kaneez Fatima, Deputy Commissioner (Acad.), Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, B-15, Institutional Area, Sector-62, Noida -201307 District-Gautam Budh Nagar (U.P.).
- 4. Dr. K. Bhavanarayan, Assistant Commissioner(Acad.), Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, B-15, Institutional Area, Sector-62, Noida -201307 District-Gautam Budh Nagar (U.P.).
- 5. Deputy Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (Chandigarh Region), Bay No.26-27, Sector, 31A, Chandigarh-1600031(UT)
- 6. Deputy Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (Shillong Region), Nongrim Hills, (Near Nagaland House), East Khasi Hills, Shillong-793003, Meghalaya.
- 7. Deputy Commissoner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (Patna Region), Boring Road (Opposite A.N. College) Patna-800013, Bihar.
- 8. Deputy Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (Jaipur Region), 18, Sangram Colony, Mahavir Marg "C" Scheme, Jaipur-302001, Rajasthan.

- 9. Deputy Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (Pune Region), Sheti Mahamandal Bhawan (MSFC Ltd.), IInd Floor B-Wing, 270, Bhamburda Senapati Bapat Road, Pune-411016, Maharashtra.
- 10. Deputy Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (Bhopal Region), 160, Zone-II, M.P. Nagar, Bhopal-462011, Madhya Pradesh.
- 11. Deputy Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (Hyderabad Region), H.No.1-1-10/3, Sardar Patel Road, Secunderabad-500003, Andhra Pradesh.
- 12. Deputy Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (Lucknow Region), IIIrd Floor, Lekhraj Panna, Sector-2, Vikas Nagar, Lucknow-226022, Uttar Pradesh.
- 13. PPS to Secretary, Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs.
- 14. P.S. to Joint Secretary, Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs.
- 15. Shri S.K. Sinha, Tech. Director, NIC with the request to upload the letter.
- 16. Hindi Section for translation.

(D. Choubey) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tele:23034274 Fax:23034759

e.mail: sorc.pa@nic.in

SCHEME OF DISTRIBUTION OF SHIELD/TROPHIES AND PRIZES AT THE PRIZE DISTRIBUTION FUNCTION OF THE 16TH NATIONAL YOUTH PARLIAMENT COMPETITION, 2012-13

S.No.	Shield/Trophy/Prizes	To be received by
1	2	3
I.	NEHRU RUNNING SHIELD AND TROPHY FOR STANDING FIRST AT NATIONAL LEVEL	
	Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, Jamui, Bihar	Deputy Commissioner, Assistant Commissioner, Principal, Teacher-in-charge And all prize winning students
II.	TROPHY FOR STANDING FIRST AT REGIONAL LEVEL	statems
1.	Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, Kanker Chhattisgarh	Teacher-in-charge and prize winning students at National Level
2.	Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, Fatehpur Rajputana, Patiala	-do-
3.	Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, Kanpur Dehat	-do-
4.	Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, Rajasamand, Rajasthan	-do-
5.	Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, Sindhugurg	-do-
6.	Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, Dibrugarh	-do-
7.	Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, East Godavari	-do-

<u>Details of the students and the escort teachers</u>

Name and Address of Vidyalaya:-

S.No.	Name of the escort Teachers/students	Age Male/Female